

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TAMPA DIVISION

IN RE HEALTH INSURANCE INNOVATIONS  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No.: 8:17-cv-02186-TPB-SPF  
(**Consolidated**)

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO CERTIFY THE CLASS,  
APPOINT CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AND CLASS COUNSEL;  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I.** INTRODUCTION ..... 1

**II.** STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

**III.** PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 6

**IV.** ARGUMENT ..... 7

**A.** The Standard for Class Certification..... 7

**B.** Lead Plaintiff Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a) ..... 8

**1.** The Class is Numerous ..... 8

**2.** Common Questions of Law and Fact Exist ..... 9

**3.** Lead Plaintiff’s Claims are Typical of the Class ..... 10

**4.** Lead Plaintiff is an Adequate Representative ..... 11

**C.** This Case Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... 12

**1.** Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate ..... 12

**2.** The Class is Entitled to the Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption of Reliance..... 14

**3.** HIIQ’s Stock Traded in an Efficient Market ..... 15

**4.** Damages Can Be Calculated in the Same Manner for All Class Members ..... 21

**5.** A Class Action is Superior to Alternative Methods for Resolving This Dispute ..... 22

**D.** KSF Should be Appointed Class Counsel ..... 23

**V.** CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	2, 12
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	8, 13, 14
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	13, 14
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	15, 18-19
<i>Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 484 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	11, 16, 20, 21
<i>Dickens v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 706 F. App’x 529 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 11
<i>FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	14, 19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	1, 13, 14
<i>Herrera v. JFK Med. Ctr., Ltd. P’ship</i> , 648 F. App’x 930 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>In re Health Ins. Innovations Secs. Litig.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141591 (M.D. Fla. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 260 (N.D. Ala. 2009) .....	2, 10
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 616 (N.D. Ala. 2009) .....	16, 19
<i>In re NetBank, Inc.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 656 (N.D. Ga. 2009) .....	9, 17, 18, 22
<i>In re Scientific-Atlanta, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2007) .....	20-21
<i>In re Theragenics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 687 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Kennedy v. Tallant*,  
710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 23

*Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.*,  
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 8-9

*Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.*,  
827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 8, 11, 23

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*,  
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 7,8

*Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.*,  
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 10

*Krogman v. Sterritt*,  
202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001) ..... 15, 20, 21

*Lagrasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.*,  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20207 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 22

*Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.*,  
762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Monroe Cty. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Southern. Co.*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142630 (N.D. Ga. 2019) ..... *passim*

*Nguyen v. Radient Pharma. Corp.*,  
287 F.R.D. 563 (C.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 16

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985) ..... 22-23

*Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.*,  
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 21

*SEC v. Gane*,  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 607 (S.D. Fla. 2005) ..... 16

*Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt., Corp.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33637 (S.D. Fla. 2016) ..... *passim*

*Unger v. Amedisys Inc.*,  
401 F.3d 316 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 18

*Waggoner v. Barclays PLC*,  
875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 19

*Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys.*,  
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 10

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 10 ..... 1, 10, 13  
15 U.S.C. § 20 ..... 1, 10, 13  
15 U.S.C. § 78j ..... 1  
15 U.S.C. § 78t ..... 1

**RULES & REGULATIONS**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*
